MINUTES OF 254th  MEETING OF CENTRAL LICENSING BOARD HELD ON 15th  JUNE, 2017
*=*=*=*=*

254th meeting of the Central Licensing Board (CLB) was held on 15th June, 2017 in the Committee Room,  Drug Regulatory Authority of Pakistan, 4th Floor,  T.F. Complex, G-9/4, Islamabad under the Chairmanship of Mr.  Shaikh Faqeer Muhammad, Director Drug Licensing, Drug Regulatory Authority of Pakistan.

Following members attended the meeting: - 
	S. No.
	Name & Designation
	Status

	1
		Dr Sheikh Akhter Hussain, Director, Quality Assurance and Laboratory Testing, Islamabad



	Member

	2
	Mr. Akbar Jan, Chief Drug Inspector, Department of Health, Govt. of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Peshawar
	Member

	3
	Syed Kalbe-e-Hasan Rizvi, Chief Drug Inspector, Department of Health, Govt. of Balochistan, Quetta
	Member

	4
	Mr. KhurramShahzad Mughal, Consultant M/o Law, Justice and Human Rights, as representative of M/o Law, Justice and Human Rights, Islamabad.
	Member

	5
	Dr.Ikram-ul-Haque ,  Expert inQC/QA of drugs.
	Observer

	6
	Syed Muied Ahmed, Expert in manufacturing of drugs.
	Observer

	7
	Mr. Manzoor Ali Bozdar, Additional Director (Lic.), DRAP, Islamabad.
	Secretary/Member

	8
	Mr Amin Muhammad , Chief Executive Officer ,  Cibex Pharmaceuticals  (Pvt) Ltd.,  and Mr. Arshad  Mehmood, Managing Partner, Welwrd Pharmaceuticals as Representatives  of PPMA
	Observer

	9
	Mr. Nadeem Alamgir, Representative of Pharma Bureau.
	Observer

	10
	Mr. Kamran Anwar , representative of PCDA
	Observer




The meeting started with the recitation of verses from the Holy Qura’an. The Chairman Central Licensing Board welcomed the honorable members and participants of the meeting. He stated that all the legal and codal formalities would be taken into account for disposal of cases and respective Divisions shall be responsible for the contents, errors and omissions of agenda and minutes.  Dr. Fakharuddin Aamir, Addl. Director (QA/LT-II), Mr. Adnan Faisal Saim,  Deputy Director (QC), Dr. Gulnaz Yaqoob, AD(QC), Dr. Sadaf, AD (QC),  Dr. Akbar Ali,  AD (Lic.), DRAP Islamabad  assisted the Secretary Central Licensing Board in presenting the agenda.

LICENSING DIVISION

Item-I		CONFIRMATION OF THE MINUTES OF 253rd MEETING

The Central Licensing Board (CLB) formally confirmed the minutes of its 253rd meeting held on 15-16 May, 2017. 
Item-II:	GRANT OF NEW DRUG MANUFACTURING LICENSES. 
The Board considered the following cases of grant of new drug manufacturing licenses in the light of recommendations of respective panel of experts/inspectors and decided as under:
	S#
	Name of the firm
	Date of Inspection / Type of License
	Decision of CLB

	1
	M/s  Evolution Pharmaceuticals (Pvt) Ltd., Plot No. 25, 26 & 27, Street No. S-3, RCCI , Rawat


	
07-06-2017
(Formulation)
	The Board approved the grant of Drug Manufacturing Licence by way of formulation with following sections
Sections (11)

1. Tablet (General)
2. Capsule (General)
3. Sachet (General)
4. Dry Suspension (General)
5. Topical Section General  (Cream/Ointment, Gel, Solution/Lotion)
6. Capsule (Ceph)
7. Dry Suspension (Ceph)
8. Dry Vial Injection (Ceph)
9. Capsule (Penicillin)
10. Dry Suspension (Penicillin)
11. Dry Vial Injection (Penicillin)

	2
	M/s  Inventor Pharma, 
Plot No. K/196, SITE (SHW), Phase –II, Karachi


	10-06-2017
(Formulation)
	The Board approved the grant of Drug Manufacturing Licence by way of formulation with following sections
Sections (08)

1. Tablet (General)
2. Capsule (General)
3. Oral Liquid  (General)
4. Liquid Ampoule  (General)
5. Liquid Vial Injectable  (General)
6. Capsule (Ceph)
7. Dry Suspension (Ceph)
8. Dry Vial Injection (Ceph)

	3
	M/s  AAA Health Pharmaceutical Laboratories, Plot No. 9-A,  Street No. 9-5, RCCI , Rawat


	
13-06-2017
(Formulation)
	The Board approved the grant of Drug Manufacturing Licence by way of formulation with following sections
Sections (05)

1. Tablet (General)
2. Capsule (General)
3. Dry Suspension (General)
4. Capsule (Ceph)
5. Dry Suspension (Ceph)
While discussing the case of M/s AAA Health Pharmaceutical Laboratories the Board observed that international brands are available with the name and style of AAA, therefore, the Board decided to seek clarification from the Firm regarding registration of Trade Mark with appropriate forum.



Item-III:	GRANT OF ADDITIONAL SECTIONS/ EXPANSION/ AMENDMENTS ETC.
The Board considered following cases of Grant of Additional Sections & Expansion/Amendments of already licensed units in the light of recommendations by respective panel of experts/inspectors and decided as under: -
	S#
	Name of the firm / DML No.
	Date of Inspection 
	Decision of CLB

	1
	M/s Paradise Pharma, 23 KM, Sheikhupura Road, Lahore

DML No. 000 742
(Formulation)


	01-06-2017
	The Board approved the grant of following additional sections /amendment as under:- 
Section (04)
1. Oral Liquid (General) (Revised)
2. External Preparation (Revised)
3. Sachet (Revised)
4. Liquid Repacking


	2
	M/s ICI Pakistan Limited Life Sciences., 45KM off Multan Raod, District Kasur

DML No. 000811
(Formulation)

	15-05-2017
	The Board approved the grant of following additional sections /amendment as under:- 
Section (0 1)
1. Liquid Injectable (SVP) Vet

	3
	M/s  Jawa Pharmaceuticals (Pvt) Ltd., 112/10, Quaid-e- Azam Industrial Estate, Kot Lakhpat, Lahore

DML No. 000150
(Formulation)

	05-05-2017
	The Board approved the grant of following additional sections /amendment as under:- 
Section (04 )
1. Tablet (General) Revised
2. Oral Liquid (General) Revised 
3. Liquid Injectable (Ampoule/Vial) Revised
4. Cream /Ointment  Revised

	4
	M/s Irza Pharma (Pvt) Ltd., 10.2 KM, Lahore Sheikhupura Raod, Lahore

DML No. 000108
  (Formulation)
	12-05-2017
	The Board approved the grant of following additional sections /amendment as under:- 
Section  (02)
1. Capsule (Ceph)
2. Dry Powder Suspension (Ceph)

	5
	M/s Well &Well Pharma (Pvt) Ltd, Plot No. 7, Street No. S-8, RCCI, Rawat, Rawalpindi.

DML No. 000687 (Formulation)

	26-04-2017
	The Board approved the grant of following additional sections /amendment as under:- 
Section (02)

1. Dry Powder Suspension (Cephalosporin).
2. Capsule Section (Cephalosporin).

	6
	M/s Radiant Pharma (Pvt) Ltd., 43-E, Sunder Industrial Estate, Lahore

DML No. 000776
  (Formulation)
	09-06-2017
	The Board approved the grant of following additional sections /amendment as under:- 
Section (01)
1. Sachet  Section (Gen)




Item-IV:	GRANT OF RENEWAL OF DRUG MANUFACTURING LICENSE.
The Board considered the following cases of Grant of Renewal of Drug Manufacturing Licenses in the light of recommendations by panel of experts/inspectors subject to confirmation of deposition of CRF as admissible under the rules and decided as under: -
	S. No
	Name of the firm/
Type of License
	Date of Inspection
	Decision of CLB

	1. 
	M/s MBL Pharma, Plot No. B-77-A, Hub Industrial Trading estate, Balochistan

DML No. 000495      (Formulation)
	22-05-2017
	The Board approved the renewal of Drug Manufacturing Licence for the further period w.e.f  03-03-2017 to 02-03-2022

	2. 
	M/s City Pharmaceutical Laboratories, Plot No. 12-A, 1-5, Sector -5, New survey No. 276, Korangi Industrial Area, Karachi

DML No. 000723    (Formulation)
	13-05-2017
	The Board approved the renewal of Drug Manufacturing Licence for the further period w.e. 15-06-2015 to 14-06-2020
While considering the case of M/s City Pharmaceutical Laboratories, Karachi  for renewal of Drug Manufacturing Licence the Board observed that an other company in the name and style of “M/s Citi Pharma (Pvt) Ltd, Lahore ” exists which resembles the name with each other  with mere difference of one alphabet letter.  The Board, therefore, suggested that legal opinion may be sought from  Legal Affairs Division of Drug Regulatory Authority of Pakistan on the subject matter.

	3. 
	M/s Don Valley Pharmaceuticals (Pvt) Ltd., 31 KM, Main Ferozpur Road, Lahore

DML No. 000395
  (Formulation)
	13-05-2017
	The Board approved the renewal of Drug Manufacturing Licence for the further period w.e. 30-01-2014 to 29-01-2019


	4. 
	M/s Irza Pharma (Pvt) Ltd., 10.2 KM, Lahore Sheikhupura Raod, Lahore

DML No. 000108
  (Formulation)

	12-05-2017
	[bookmark: _GoBack]The Board approved the renewal of Drug Manufacturing Licence for the further period w.e.f. 12-07-2014 to 11-07-2019.

	5. 
	M/s Grays Pharmaceuticals Plot No. 2, Street No. N-3, National Industrial Zone, Rawat

DML No. 000518
  (Formulation)

	08-06-2017
	The Board approved the renewal of Drug Manufacturing Licence for the further period w.e.f. 22-06-2016 to 21-06-2021

	6. 
	M/s Reko Pharmacal (Pvt) Ltd., 13 KM, Multan Raod, Lahore

DML No. 000037
  (Formulation)

	02-05-2017
	The Board approved the renewal of Drug Manufacturing Licence for the further period w.e.f. 30-04-2015 to 19-04-2020 
The Board also decided to serve showcause Notice to the firm for suspension / cancellation of Liquid Injectable Section on the recommendations of the Panel of Inspectors till the provision of proper manufacturing and testing facilities. 

	7. 
	M/s Well &Well Pharma (Pvt) Ltd, Plot No. 7, Street No. S-8, RCCI, Rawat, Rawalpindi.

DML No. 000687 (Formulation)
	26-04-2017
	The Board approved the renewal of Drug Manufacturing Licence for the further period w.e.f.  20-06-2015 to 19-06-2020.




Item No. V	Miscellaneous Cases.

Case No. 1	DELEGATION OF POWERS UNDER RULE 8 (10) OF THE DRUGS (LICENSING, REGISTERING AND ADVERTISING) RULES, 1976.

The Rule 8 (10) empowers the Central Licensing Board to authorize Chairperson or any of its member for performing any specific functions of the Board including the disposal of  day to day business of the Board through Secretary of the Central Licensing Board or any authorized officer. According, following proposal and are made for the consideration of the Central Licensing Board.
	S No.
	Powers

	Powder to be Delegated to

	
	Delegation of Power related to Division of Drug Licensing

	1. 
	Show Cause Notice regarding contravention of any of the provision of the Drugs Act, 1976 and rules framed there under.
	Chairman CLB

	2. 
	Issuance of Inspection Book
	Secretary CLB

	3. 
	Approval of layout plan and constitution of committee for evaluation of layout plan.

(The committee shall be constituted for the purpose of evaluation / assessment and analysis of the layout plan and shall furnish its recommendations accordingly to the Chairman CLB for approval).
	Chairman CLB

	4. 
	Approval of change of name of a firm for licensed units/unlicensed units (after the site approval). 
	Chairman CLB

	5. 
	Enlistment of drugs / APIs (Molecules) for basic, and semi basic manufacturing.

(The inspections shall be made mandatory before grant of any item(s) / drugs/ APIs under respective Schedule etc.)
	Chairman CLB


	6. 
	Implementation of decisions of Appellate Board related to Division of Drug Licensing
	Chairman CLB

	7. 
	Approval of Repacking items under Schedule D of Drugs Act 1976 and Rules framed there under.

(The inspections shall be made mandatory before grant of any item(s) / drugs/ APIs under respective Schedule etc.)
	Chairman CLB


	8. 
	Constitution / amendments in constitution of panel for inspection for grant/renewal of Drug Manufacturing License, Grant of Additional Sections and Verification / Checking of conditions of License etc of firms.
	Chairman CLB


	9. 
	Extension in Sealing period of Licensed manufacturers where Contraventions(s) is / are of Conditions of DMLs only.
	Chairman CLB


	10. 
	Correction of typographical error in recording of agenda and minutes of the CLB.
	Chairman CLB


	11. 
	Approval of change of management / Director / Owner etc of licensed firm after verification of relevant legal documents. 
	Chairman CLB


	12. 
	Approval of Technical Staff and communication / Issuance of decisions of Central Licensing Board. 
	Secretary CLB

	13. 
	Site approval for establishment of pharmaceutical units.
	Secretary CLB

	14. 
	Approval of change of name of an unlicensed firm / unit (before the approval of site). 
	Secretary CLB

	
	Delegation of Power related to Division of Quality Assurance & Laboratory Testing

	15. 
	Permission for Prosecution of accused on the recommendations of the Federal Inspector of Drugs or any authorized officer. [Rule 8 (13)]
	Director Quality Assurance and Laboratory Testing

	16. 
	Show Cause Notice regarding contravention of any of the provision of Drugs Act, 1976 and rules framed there under (in case of GMP and Quality Control matters)
	Director Quality Assurance and Laboratory Testing

	17. 
	Suspensions of Production (in case of GMP and Quality Control matters)
	Director Quality Assurance and Laboratory Testing

	18. 
	Resumption of Production – Subject to re-inspection and recommendation of a panel comprising at least 3 members
	Director Quality Assurance and Laboratory Testing

	19. 
	Permission to Lodge FIR (Section 18 (d))
	Director Quality Assurance and Laboratory Testing

	20. 
	Panel Constitution (GMP Inspections and related issues etc)
	Director Quality Assurance and Laboratory Testing

	21. 
	Constitution/ amendments in constitution of panel for inspection for GMP compliance and quality control matters. 
	Director Quality Assurance and Laboratory Testing

	22. 
	To continue the period of “not to dispose-of stocks orders passed by FID” for three months.
	Director Quality Assurance and Laboratory Testing

	23. 
	To continue custody of the seized stocks by the FID till decision of the case.
	Director Quality Assurance and Laboratory Testing

	24. 
	To grant approval for sending Board’s portion of drug samples to the Appellate Laboratory
	Director Quality Assurance and Laboratory Testing

	25. 
	Grant of extension in the time of testing to Federal Government Analyst.
	Director Quality Assurance and Laboratory Testing

	26. 
	Issue of Show Cause Notices/Circulars/Communication of Minutes/Decisions/Directions of the Board to the Concerned quarters regarding GMP and Quality Control matters on behalf of Secretary Board.
	Deputy Drugs Controller (QA)/ Deputy Drugs Controller (QC) with mentioning name of officer.



Decision of the Central Licensing Board in 254th Meeting.

Central Licensing  Board considered the proposal and deferred the case on the request of Quality Assurance Division for further working. Comments may be sought from QA Division before placing the case before the next meeting of the Board.

Case No. 2	CHANGE OF MANAGEMENT OF THE FIRM.
M/s Aptcure (Pvt) Ltd, 146/23, 8-Km, Multan road ,Lahore, has submitted request for change in management of the firm as per Form-29 from S.E.C.P along with prescribed Fee Challan of  Rs. 50,000/- as under:-

	Previous Management as per 
Form-29 from SECP
 
	Retiring Management as per Form-29 From SECP

	Existing/New Management as per Form-29 From SECP
 

	1.    Hafiz Hamid Mehmood S/0   Ch. Muhammad Bashir      CNIC No.3520113988481,
  2. Raja Muhammad Farooq  S/.o    Ch. Muhammad Bashir  CNIC No.3520014764709,
3.   Mr Aleem Qaisar S/o Ch.  Muhammad Aslam  CNIC No.  3520224381977
4.    Mr. Muhammad Masood S/o Ch. Muhammad Bashir CNIC No. 3520290702107


	1.    Hafiz Hamid Mehmood S/0   Ch. Muhammad Bashir      CNIC No.3520113988481,
  2. Raja Muhammad Farooq  S/.o    Ch. Muhammad Bashir  CNIC No.3520014764709,
3.   Mr Aleem Qaisar S/o Ch.  Muhammad Aslam  CNIC No.  3520224381977
4.    Mr. Muhammad Masood S/o Ch. Muhammad Bashir CNIC No. 3520290702107

	1. Mr. Wajahat Ali Khan S/o Aftikhar Ali Khan CNIC No. 422013849129-7
2. Mr. Shazar KhanS/o Wajahat Ali Khan CNIC No.42201-3849129-7 




Decision of CLB:
The Board considered and endorsed the change of management from old to new management of M/s Aptcure (Pvt) Ltd, 146/23, 8-Km, Multan Road ,Lahore by way of formulation as per Form-29 issued by SECP as under;

	Previous Management as per 
Form-29 from SECP
 
	Retiring Management as per  Form-29 from SECP

	Existing/New Management as per Form-29 From SECP


	1.    Hafiz Hamid Mehmood S/0   Ch. Muhammad Bashir      CNIC No.3520113988481,
  2. Raja Muhammad Farooq  S/.o    Ch. Muhammad Bashir  CNIC No.3520014764709,
3.   Mr Aleem Qaisar S/o Ch.  Muhammad Aslam  CNIC No.  3520224381977
4.    Mr. Muhammad Masood S/o Ch. Muhammad Bashir CNIC No. 3520290702107


	1.    Hafiz Hamid Mehmood S/0   Ch. Muhammad Bashir      CNIC No.3520113988481,
  2. Raja Muhammad Farooq  S/.o    Ch. Muhammad Bashir  CNIC No.3520014764709,
3.   Mr Aleem Qaisar S/o Ch.  Muhammad Aslam  CNIC No.  3520224381977
4.    Mr. Muhammad Masood S/o Ch. Muhammad Bashir CNIC No. 3520290702107

	1. Mr. Wajahat Ali Khan S/o Aftikhar Ali Khan CNIC No. 422013849129-7
2. Mr. Shazar KhanS/o Wajahat Ali Khan CNIC No.42201-3849129-7 










2.    M/S Well & Well, Plot No. 7, Street No. S-8, National Industrial Zone, RCCI, Rawat, Islamabad, DML No. 000687 by way of formulation has submitted request for change in management of the firm as per Form 29 issued by SECP with  prescribed Fee Challan of    Rs. 50,000/- as under;-
	Previous Management as per Form 29 dated 31st October, 2015.
	Incoming management as per Form 29 dated 31st October, 2015.
	New Management as per Form 29 dated 31st October, 2015.

	1. Mr. Badar Munir S/o Aziz Ur Rehman CNIC # 61101-6406828-1.
	Usman Yousuf, S/o Yousuf,  CNIC # 611012-877321-1.
	i. Mr. Badar Munir S/o Aziz Ur Rehman CNIC # 61101-6406828-1.

	2. Mr. Fazal Nawaz Khan S/o Shah Nawaz Khan, CNIC # 61101-9809953-9.
	
	ii. Mr. Fazal Nawaz Khan,  S/o Shah Nawaz Khan, CNIC # 61101-9809953-9.

	3. Mr. Khalid Shaukat, S/o Shaukat Ali Khan CNIC # 54400-3108519-9.
	
	iii. Mr. Khalid Shaukat, S/o Shaukat Ali Khan CNIC # 54400-3108519-9.

	
	
	iv. Usman Yousuf, S/o Yousuf,  CNIC # 611012-877321-1.



Decision of CLB:

The Board considered and endorsed the change of management from old to new management of M/s M/S Well & Well, Plot No. 7, Street No. S-8, National Industrial Zone, RCCI, Rawat, Islamabad, DML No. 000687 by way of formulation as per Form-29  as under;

	Previous Management as per Form 29 dated 31st October, 2015.
	Incoming management as per Form 29 dated 31st October, 2015.
	New Management as per Form 29  dated 31st October, 2015.

	1. Mr. Badar Munir S/o Aziz Ur Rehman CNIC # 61101-6406828-1.
	Usman Yousuf, S/o Yousuf,  CNIC # 611012-877321-1.
	1. Mr. Badar Munir S/o Aziz Ur Rehman CNIC # 61101-6406828-1.

	2. Mr. Fazal Nawaz Khan S/o Shah Nawaz Khan, CNIC # 61101-9809953-9.
	
	2. Mr. Fazal Nawaz Khan,  S/o Shah Nawaz Khan, CNIC # 61101-9809953-9.

	3. Mr. Khalid Shaukat, S/o Shaukat Ali Khan CNIC # 54400-3108519-9.
	
	3. Mr. Khalid Shaukat, S/o Shaukat Ali Khan CNIC # 54400-3108519-9.

	
	
	4. Usman Yousuf, S/o Yousuf,  CNIC # 611012-877321-1.




Case NO.3	M/S HELICON  PHARMACEUTEK PAKISTAN (PVT) LTD., MODEL TOWN ROAD,FAISALABAD – VIOLATION OF RULE 5(2A) OF DRUGS (L,R&A) RULES, 1976.

		M/s Helicon Pharmaceutek Pakistan (Pvt.)Ltd, Faisalabad had submitted application dated 06-11-2015 for the renewal of DML No. 000117 . After evaluation of the renewal application of the firm, a letter for completion of application for renewal of DML was issued for following shortcomings/attested documents dated 28-12-2016: -
(i) Details of management/Form-29 from S.E.C.P. Previous Form-29 and any change in management, CNIC copies of all Directors.
(ii) Details of premises including approved L.O.P
(iii) Approval of technical staff or proposed documents for technical staff as per check list
(iv) Proof of all licensed sections.
(v) N.O.C for C.R.F
Firm did not submit the reply of the above shortcoming letter; accordingly a final reminder was issued by Secretary CLB dated 17-02-2017.Firm submitted reply along with deficient documents against the final reminder for the completion of their DML renewal application as under:
(i) Unattested form-29 from SECP
(ii) Copy of L.O.P
(iii) Nothing Due certificate UPTO 31-12-2005
(iv) Mr. Rafaqat Ali , production Incharge 
(v) Miss Zahida Maqsood, Q.C Incharge 
Following documents /information is still deficient /short;
0. Firm submitted the name of Miss Zahida Maqsood as Q.C. Incharge, However it is revealed from record that she had resigned from her post on 2-1-2009 and her resignation was accepted by the management of firm. According Mr. Muhammad Rafiq Khan S/o Sultan Jan Khan was approved as Q.C. Incharge vide this office letter of even Number dated 21-07-2009 Firm did not reply for approval of approved of  Q.C. Incharge Miss Zahida Maqsood to this office  was submitted resignation of Mr. Muhammad Rafiq Khan till to date as per available record of licensing Division.

0. Firm submitted form-29 (un-attested) and seems change in management, however fee Challan for change of management is not provided

0. Letter of approved Section from CCB is not provided.

0. Latest nothing due certificate for C.R.F from S.T.) is not provided. Firm submitted certificate up to 2015.

Proceedings and Decision of Central Licensing Board in 254th meeting.
The Board considering the facts on the record and after thread bare deliberation decided to serve Show Cause Notice to the firm under Section 41 of the Drugs Act, 1976 read with Rule, 12 of the Drugs (Licensing, Registering and Advertising) Rules, 1976 for not complying the provision of Rule, 16 and Rule 5(2A) of the  Drugs (Licensing, Registering and Advertising) Rules, 1976 as to why the application for renewal of  DML No. 000117 by way of formulation of  M/s Helicon Pharmaceutek Pakistan (Pvt.) Ltd, Faisalabad may not be rejected by Central Licensing Board or their Drug Manufacturing Licence may not be suspended or cancelled by Central Licensing Board.


Case NO. 4	M/S HAFIZ PHARMA INDUSTRY  , 44-KM, (GHANIYA)KAMOKE, DISTRICT GUJRANWALA – VIOLATION OF RULE 5(2A) OF DRUGS (L,R&A) RULES, 1976.

M/s Hafiz Pharma Industry, Kamoke had submitted DML renewal application dated 04-07-2016 for the period from 07-07-2016 to 06-07-2021. After evaluation of the renewal application of the firm, a letter for completion of application for renewal of DML was issued for following shortcomings/attested documents dated 23-08-2016: 
1. Detail of Management / Directors / Partners.
1. Proof of sections from Central Licensing Board / approved layout plan.
1. Approval letter of Production and QC Incharge.
(iv)  No Objection Certificate for Central Research Fund (CRF) updated issued by Statistical Officer DRAP, Islamabad.
Firm did not submit the reply of the above shortcoming letter, however firm had applied for the approval of Production Incharge, which was approved. Accordingly a final reminder was issued for the completion of DML renewal application dated 20-04-2017 for following shortcomings;
i) Detail of Management / Directors / Partners.
ii) Proof of sections from Central Licensing Board / approved layout plan.
iii) Approval letter of QC Incharge.
iv) No Objection Certificate for Central Research Fund (CRF) updated issued by Statistical Officer DRAP, Islamabad.
Firm has submitted following documents /copies in reply to above final reminder ;
(i) Copy of L.O.P
(ii) Incomplete documents of Quality Control Incharge
(iii)  Incomplete documents of C.R.F
(iv) Name of Managing Director.
Following documents/information is still short/deficient.
(i) Updated Nothing Due Certificate for C.R.F from S.T.O
(ii)  Complete set of attested documents for approval of proposed Q.C Incharge as per check list.

Proceedings and Decision of Central Licensing Board in 254th meeting.
The Board considering the facts on the record and after thread bare deliberation decided to serve Show Cause Notice to the firm under Section 41 of the Drugs Act, 1976 read with Rule, 12 of the Drugs (Licensing, Registering and Advertising) Rules, 1976 for not complying the provision of Rule, 16 and Rule 5(2A) of the  Drugs (Licensing, Registering and Advertising) Rules, 1976 as to why the  application for renewal of  M/s  Hafiz Pharma Industry, Kamoke by way of formulation may not be rejected by Central Licensing Board or  their Drug Manufacturing Licence may not be suspended or cancelled by Central Licensing Board.



Case No.5 	M/S EVEREST PHARMACEUTICALS, PLOT NO.124, INDUSTRIAL TRIANGLE, KAHUTA ROAD, ISLAMABAD.

M/s Everest Pharmaceuticals, 124, Industrial Triangle, Kahuta Road Islamabad has submitted the application for renewal of DML No. 000535 by way of formulation on 28-03-2014 on time as due date of renewal of DML was 31-03-2014.

After evaluation of the renewal application of the firm a letter for completion of application for renewal of DML was issued on 7th May, 2014.  With reference to above letter the firm submitted one page reply on 3rd June, 2014 and stated that requisite documents / information have already been provided vide their earlier request letter. 

It is mentioned that in available record of Licensing Division, no correspondence received in respect to shortcomings in application for renewal of DML of the firm. On 25th February, 2015 Licensing Division issued another letter for completion of application of renewal of DML to the firm in which mentioned that no correspondence from your side had been received in this Division regarding receipt of documents / information deficient in your application for renewal of DML and advised to the firm to furnish the required information / documents to this office within 20 days of issuance of this letter in case of failure to rectify the application within the specified period, the application for renewal of DML may be rejected by the Central Licensing Board.  

On 17th March, 2015 the firm has submitted their one page reply and stated that an FIR in FIA is lodged on misunderstanding of DRAP and their production Manager and Q.C manger were arrested. They will be able to reply the letter of Licensing Division after resolution of the case. They requested to hold any proceeding / any further order till resolution of the case.  

Case is submitted for consideration and orders of the Board please. 

Proceedings of CLB

Chairman Quality Control (CQC) informed the Board that recently there were two FIRs which have been now quashed by Islamabad High Court. 

Decision of Central Licensing Board in 247th meeting:

The Board in the light of information provided by CQC that the said FIRs have been quashed, so Board decided to direct the firm to provide the requisite information / documents for the purpose of renewal of Drug Manufacturing License.


Action by Licensing Division

 Licensing Division communicated the above decision of the Central Licensing Board to M/s Everest Pharmaceuticals, 124, Industrial Triangle, Kahuta Road Islamabad 15th June, 2016 but envelope returned with the following remarks:

The same letter were communicated to the firm through Federal Inspector of Drugs, Islamabad on 22nd November, 2016 and 29th November, 2016 but those letters were also returned back with following remarks:

Now, final reminder has been issued to the firm and copy of the same was send to area Federal Inspector of Drugs to deliver the letter by hand and report.  The report by the area Federal Inspector of Drugs is as under: 
“It is hereby report that I, Hasan Afzaal (FID-III, Islamabad) was informed by Dr. Fakharuddin Aamir (additional Director-QA&LT-II) on direction of Dr. Sheikh Akhtar Hussain (Director- QA/LT) on Friday 2nd june, 2017 at 4:00 pm to report to the Licensing Division for delivery of a letter to Everst Pharmaceuticals. The letter was handed over by Mr. Manzoor Bozdar (Additional director- Licensing) at 5:00 pm.  I was accompanied by Mr. Sarfarz (driver-Admin) to the firm. We reached the firm at 6.00PM, where Mr. Waqar (Employee everest Pharmaceuticals) refused to receive the letter. We pasted a copy of the letter alongwith that day’s newspaper and video graphed the proceedings. A short summary of this report was conveyed via Whats App alongwith the video was forwarded to the Director (QA/LT), Director (Licensing), Additional Director (QA/LT-II) and Additional Director (Licensing).”

Following shortcomings have been communicated to the firm under Rule 5(2A) in the above said letter:
1. Complete document / information of your proposed Quality Control Incharge Mr. Imtiaz Ahmed & Production Incharge Mr. Muhammad Arshad as per checklist enclosed herewith for your guidance. All documents should be attested by gazette officer or Notary Public and also signed by CEO / Director / Authorized person with seal / stamp of the firm.
1. Updated copy of Nothing Due Certificate issued by Statistical Officer, DRAP, Islamabad regarding deposition of Central Research Fund up to 31-12-2014.
1. Attested photocopy of latest Partnership deed within CNICs of all the Directors as per partnership deed and certificate of Registration with Registrar of the firm.
1. Details of the premises i.e. approval letter of sections issued by Secretary Central Licensing Board & to also furnish copy f approval layout plan of the building.
1. Details of equipment / machinery for Quality Control Laboratory.
1. Name of the drugs registered / approved.

Proceedings and Decision of Central Licensing Board in 254th meeting.
The Board considering the facts on the record and after thread bare deliberation decided to serve Show Cause Notice to the firm under Section 41 of the Drugs Act, 1976 read with Rule, 12 of the Drugs (Licensing, Registering and Advertising) Rules, 1976 for not complying the provision of Rule, 16 and Rule 5(2A) of the  Drugs (Licensing, Registering and Advertising) Rules, 1976 as to why the application for renewal of  DML No. 000535  by way of formulation  of M/s Everest Pharmaceuticals, 124, Industrial Triangle, Kahuta Road Islamabad  may not be rejected by Central Licensing Board or their Drug Manufacturing Licence may not be suspended or cancelled by Central Licensing Board.




Case No.6	CANCELLATION OF DRUG MANUFACTURING LICNCE OF M/S MEDI MARKER’S PHARMACEUTICALS (PVT) LTD, PLOT NO.A-104, SITE, HYDERABAD.


The Honourable Chairman, Drug Court, Quetta has passed an order whereby it is stated that a case No. 46/2016 is filed before Honourable Drug Court, Quetta in respect of M/s Medimarker’s Pharmaceuticals (Pvt) Ltd, Plot No.A-104, Site, Hyderabad. Accused are not appearing before the Court despite issuance of Non bailable warrants repeatedly. Therefore, Chairman Drug Court, Balochistan, Quetta has ordered to cancel the Drug Manufacturing Licence of said firm and report in this regard may be forwarded to Chairman Drug Court, Balochistan, Quetta.

Decision of Central Licensing Board in 254th meeting.
The Board was apprised during the meeting that copy of recent orders by the Chairman Drug Court, Balochistan, Quetta through representative of the firm is received in Licensing Division whereby Chairman Drug Court, Balochistan, Quetta has been pleased to withdraw its previous orders regarding cancellation of Licence. The Board, therefore, decided to cease the proceedings against the company.

Case No. 7. 	M/S VETEC LABORATORIES, 51-INDUSTRIAL TRIANGLE KAHUTA ROAD, SIHALA, ISLAMABAD. 

M/s Vetec Laboratories, 51-Industrial Triangle Kahuta Road, Sihala, Islamabad, submitted the application for renewal of DML No. 000320 by way of formulation on 26-05-2015 for the period of  30-05-2015 to 29-05-2020, as due date of renewal of said DML was 30-05-2015. 
After evaluation of the renewal application of the firm, a letter for completion of application for renewal under rule 5 (2A) of the Drug (L,R&A) Rules, 1976 was issued for following shortcomings: -
1. Name of Drugs registered / approved.
2. Details of premises including layout plan.
3. Name & qualification of Production Incharge.
4. Name & qualification of Quality Control Incharge.
5. Nothing due certificate regarding CRF.
6. Approvals of new Management documents are required to submit as per check list.
a. CNIC copies of Directors.
b. Deposit fee of Rs. 50,000/- for approval of new management.
c. Partnership deed.
d. Transfer deed.
e. Form 29 in case of Pvt. Ltd.

With reference to above letter, the firm submitted following documents:-
1. Copy of CNIC un-attested.
2. Form 1A un-attested.
3. Detail of equipment and machinery for manufacture and quality control un-attested.
4. Partnership deed un-attested.

Upon re-evaluation of submitted documents following shortcomings were still observed in the DML renewal application;
1. Form 1A duly signed and stamped.
2. Approved Layout plan.
3. Proof of licensed sections from CLB.
4. Nothing Due Certificate regarding CRF from STO (updated).
5. Approval of new management documents are required to submit as per check list.
6. CNIC copies of Directors.
7. Deposit fee of Rs. 50,000/- for approval of new management.
8. Partnership deed (attested).
9. Approval letter of QC Incharge & Production Incharge in case of change then submit complete set of documents as check list.

In the meanwhile M/s Vetec Laboratories, 51 industrial Triangle Kahuta Road, Islamabad has informed that they are stopping the manufacturing activities from 10th March, 2017 and change of site of M/s Vetec Lab. DML No. 000320 at Plot 51 Industrial Triangle Kahuta Road, Islamabad to move our  to the new premises with the same name.

Decision of Central Licensing Board in 254th meeting.
The Board considering the facts on the record and after thread bare deliberation decided to serve Show Cause Notice to the firm under Section 41 of the Drugs Act, 1976 read with Rule, 12 of the Drugs (Licensing, Registering and Advertising) Rules, 1976 for not complying the provision of Rule, 16 and Rule 5(2A) of the  Drugs (Licensing, Registering and Advertising) Rules, 1976 as to why the application for renewal of  DML No. 000320  by way of formulation  of M/s Vetec Laboratories, 51 industrial Triangle Kahuta Road, Islamabad may not be rejected by Central Licensing Board or their Drug Manufacturing Licence may not be suspended or cancelled by Central Licensing Board.


Case No. 8.	RENEWAL OF DRUG MANUFACTURING LICENCE  M/S USMAN ENTERPRISE, KARACHI.

M/s Usman Enterprise, Plot No. 116, S.I.T.E (SHW) Phase-I, Karachi, has applied for renewal of DML No. 000656 by way of formulation for the period of 30-01-2014 to 29-01-2019 on 29th October, 2013. 

The application for the renewal of DML of the firm was evaluated and a letter for following shortcomings / deficiencies was issued to the firm on 7th March, 2014 and 20th February, 2017 under Rule 5{2A} of Drugs (Licensing, Registering, Advertising) Rules, 1976:-

a) Complete attested enclosures of Form-1A.
b) NOC of CRF issued from statistical officer of DRAP (Updated).
c) Complete set of attested documents of proposed QC Incharge / Production Incharge along with prescribed fee(as per checklist).
d) Attested copy of CNIC of proprietor.
e) Attested land ownership document.

Later on with reference to above shortcomings / deficiencies a final reminder letter was issued on 4th April, 2017 under Rule 5{2A} of Drugs (Licensing, Registering, Advertising) Rules, 1976. 

1. All enclosures of Form-1A must be attested.
2. Detail of premises including approved layout plan / Proof of Sections from CLB.
3. Nothing due certificate regarding CRF from STO (Updated).
4. Documents of proposed Quality Control Incharge who does not fulfills the requirements of Rule 16 of Drugs (L, R, &A) rules 1976 in terms of qualification.
5. Prescribe fee of Rs.10,000/- for change of Quality Control Incharge and Production Incharge.
6. Complete Set of documents for Proposed Quality Control Incharge and Production Incharge as (per check list).
7. All documents should be duly attested.

Now, the firm has submitted documents for approval of QC incharge but still following shortcomings are required to be completed.


i. Updated nothing due certificate regarding CRF from STO.
ii. Resignation / retirement of earlier Production Incharge.
iii. Approval letters of section issued from CLB.

Decision of Central Licensing Board in 254th meeting.
The Board considering the facts on the record and after thread bare deliberation decided to serve Show Cause Notice to the firm under Section 41 of the Drugs Act, 1976 read with Rule, 12 of the Drugs (Licensing, Registering and Advertising) Rules, 1976 for not complying the provision of Rule, 16 and Rule 5(2A) of the  Drugs (Licensing, Registering and Advertising) Rules, 1976 as to why their application for renewal of  DML No. 000656 by way of formulation of  M/s Usman Enterprise, Plot No. 116, S.I.T.E (SHW) Phase-I, Karachi, may not be rejected by Central Licensing Board or their Drug Manufacturing License may not be suspended or cancelled by Central Licensing Board.


Case No.9.	RENEWAL OF DRUG MANUFACTURING LICENCE  M/S GABA PHARMACEUTICAL LABORATORIES, KARACHI.

M/s Gaba Pharmaceutical Laboratories, S-76, S.I.T.E, Maripur Road, Karachi, has applied for renewal of DML No. 000168 by way of formulation for the period of 29-06-2015 to 28-06-2020 on 15th May, 2015. 

The application for the renewal of DML of the firm was evaluated and a letter for following shortcomings / deficiencies was issued to the firm on 9th September, 2016 under Rule 5{2A} of Drugs (Licensing, Registering, Advertising) Rules, 1976:-

a) Legal status of firm i.e. sole proprietor, partnership, private limited or public limited company.
b) Detail of management / partners /directoralong with CNIC copies and relevant Form i.e. Form-C,D or Form-29 (whichever is applicable).
c) Form-1A duly signed / stamped by Authorized person.
d) Detail of premises including layout plan.
e) NOC of CRF issued from statistical officer of DRAP (Updated).
f) Resignation / retirement of earlier Production Incharge.
g) Complete set of attested documents (as per check list) of proposed QC Incharge previous approved QC Incharge in B.Sc. and Current requirement is M.Sc.
h) Complete set of attested documents for 10 year experience.

Later on with reference to above shortcomings / deficiencies a  reminder letter was issued on 7thFebruary, 2017 under Rule 5{2A} of Drugs (Licensing, Registering, Advertising) Rules, 1976. 

i) Complete set of attested documents of proposed QC Incharge holding  degree in M.S.C. (Chemistry) or Pharmacy and with relevant experience.
ii) Latest NOC  of CRF.
iii) Approval letter of sections issued from CLB along with copy of approved L.O.P.
iv) Attested experience certificate of 10 years of proposed Production Incharge according to Drugs (L,R&A) Rules, 1976.
v) Resignation letter of previously appointed Production Incharge.
vi) Resignation letter of Production Incharge Mr. RiazHusain  from previous firm.
vii) Attested CNIC copy of proposed Production Incharge.
viii) Attested Appointment letter and Joining Report of Production Incharge.
ix) Undertaking by Production Incharge.
x) Prescribed Fee for change of Production Incharge Mr. Riaz Husain.

Later on with reference to above shortcomings / deficiencies a final reminder letter was issued on 27th March, 2017 under Rule 5{2A} of Drugs (Licensing, Registering, Advertising) Rules, 1976. 

1. Detail of premises including approved layout plan / Proof of Section from CLB.
2. Nothing due certificate regarding CRF from STO (Updated).
3. Fee of Rs. 5,000/- for proposed Quality Control Incharge.
4. Fee challan should be retained by STO (R&D), DRAP, Islamabad (Production Incharge).
5. Provide name of approved Quality Control Incharge and Production Incharge. In case of new nominees, provide complete set of documents for Proposed Quality Control Incharge and Production Incharge with names as per check list.
6. All documents should be duly attested.

The firm has submitted their reply on 23rd February, 2017 and 10th April, 2017 which is evaluated and still found following shortcomings / deficiencies:- 

i. Detail of premises including approved layout plan / Proof of Section from CLB.
ii. Nothing due certificate regarding CRF from STO (Updated).
iii. Fee of Rs. 5,000/- for proposed Quality Control Incharge. 
iv. Complete Set of documents of proposed Quality Control Incharge and production Incharge (as per check list)

Decision of Central Licensing Board in 254th meeting.
The Board considering the facts on the record and after thread bare deliberation decided to serve Show Cause Notice to the firm under Section 41 of the Drugs Act, 1976 read with Rule, 12 of the Drugs (Licensing, Registering and Advertising) Rules, 1976 for not complying the provision of Rule, 16 and Rule 5(2A) of the  Drugs (Licensing, Registering and Advertising) Rules, 1976 as to why the application for renewal of DML No. 000168 by way of formulation of  M/s Gaba Pharmaceutical Laboratories, S-76, S.I.T.E, Maripur Road, Karachi, may not be rejected by Central Licensing Board or their Drug Manufacturing Licence may not be suspended or cancelled by Central Licensing Board.


Case No.10	CHANGE OF MANGEMENT –VIOLATION OF SECTION 34 OF DRUGS ACT, 1976 THEREOF.

M/s Danas Pharmaceuticals (Pvt) Ltd., 312 Industrial Triangle Kahuta Raod, Islamabad  Licence No. 000569 by way of formulation was granted licence in 2005. The company/ firm informed for change of Chief Executive vide letter No. Danas /L&A/2014 dated 08-07-2014. Some observations were noted and conveyed to firm on 26th December, 2014 and reminder to this effect was issued on 12January, 2015. The observations which were conveyed to the firm are as under:
i) It seems that management of the firm has been changed number of times without intimation to Central Licensing Board. It is not clear that who has purchased the licensed premises of M/S Danas Pharmaceuticals (Pvt) Ltd, DML No.000569 (Formulation) located at Plot # 312, Industrial Estate, Kahuta Triangle, Islamabad from Mr. Ansar Farooq, who was Chief Executive Officer of the firm according to available record of Licensing Division, DRAP, Islamabad.

ii) With respect to the deed of sale dated 09-09-2011 submitted by your firm, it has been observed that one of the present Directors of your firm i.e  Mr. Imran Khan S/o Muhammad Khan holding CNIC # 3602-0489641-7 has purchased this licensed unit from Mr. Rizwan Khan S/O Muhammad Khan holding CNIC # 36302-5064463-5. Mr. Rizwan Khan was not the Director of the firm as per available record of Licensing Division DRAP Islamabad and in any of Form 29 provided by your firm. Therefore you are required to submit sale deed / agreement made between Mr. Ansar Farooq, previous CEO of the firm & Mr. Rizwan Khan and to also submit copy of Form 29 issued and attested by SECP wherein Mr. Rizwan Khan was appointed as Director of the firm and also for retirement / resignation from directorship of the firm.

iii) You are also required to submit attested photocopy of Form-29 issued by SECP wherein Mr. Usma Lahooti was appointed as director of the firm.
The firm replied that we are still waiting for the fresh Form—29 and annual return i.e Form-A for the year 2014-15 from SECP, which is expected to receive with fortnight. 
Meanwhile Anti Narcotics Force, Rawalpindi has also issued a letter on 26th October, 2015 wherein they referred to FIR 40/2011 ANF Police Station, Rawalpindi and directed to not to accept Form-A and 29 till finalization of said case in Supreme Court of Pakistan.
Danas Pharmaceuticals, Islamabad has filled writ petition through Mr. Mohammad Mustafa purported Chief Executive in the Islamabad High Court, Islamabad vide writ petition No. 1174/2016, wherein above referred letter of ANF has been contested. The court has not yet granted any relief to petitioner.
Moreover, firm has been concealing information and changing their management time and again without seeking approval from the Board as under:

DETAILS OF THE DIRECTOR OF THE FIRM FROM THE TIME OF GRANT OF DML TO TILL DATE
	At time of grant of first DML in year 2005. The name of the Directors of the firm on prescribed Form 1 for application for grant of DML
(Page 87/Corr.) of main volume
	At the time of submission of renewal of DML of the firm dated 29-03-2011
	Form 29 issued on 30-12-2012
(Page 50-52/Corr.)
	Form 29 issued on 31-10-2013
(Page 53-54/Corr.)
	Form 29 issued on 16-04-2014
(Page 48-49/Corr.)
	Form 29 issued on 02-07-2014
(Page 45-47/Corr.)

	1. Mr. Ansar Farooq
2. Mr. Muhammad Naveed Akhtar
3. Mrs. Azra Parveen
4. Mr. Nadeem Ahmed Khan
5. Mrs. Mehreen Nadeem
6. Mrs. Tahira Tasneem
	Mr. Ansar Farooq CEO of the firm. 
	1. Imran Ahmed Khan – Appointed
2. Usman Bashir -  Appointed
3. Najam-ul-Ghafar- Appointed
4. Tariq Haneef Sole proprietor of Tariq Hanif and Co. Chartered Accountant-Retired
	Tariq Haneef Sole proprietor of Tariq Hanif and Co. Chartered Accountant- re-appointed`
	1. Mudasir Farooq- Appointed
2. Kaleem Arshad - Appointed
3. Usama Lahooti - Resigned
4. Fawad Rasheed- Retirement
	Muhammad Mustafa has been appointed by Board of Director as Chief Executive Officer upto the conclusion of AGM in 2015.



In the circumstance mentioned above, section 34 of the Drugs Act, 1976  and Rule 5(6) of the Drugs (Licensing, Registering and Advertising) Rules, 1976 is not being complied. Any contravention /  illegality committed by M/s Danas Pharmaceuticals (Pvt) Ltd., 312 Industrial Triangle Kahuta Raod, Islamabad  would create trouble for the DRAP to nominate accused in the case.
DECISION.
The Board deliberated on the case matter in detail in the light of steps taken by the Licensing Division and facts of the case decided to show-cause the company under Section 41 of the Drugs Act, 1976 and Rule 12 of the Drug (Licensing, Registering and Advertising) Rules,1976 as to why their Drug manufacturing Licence may not be cancelled or suspended for violation of  Section 34  of the Drugs Act, 1976 and Rule 5 (6) of the Drug (Licensing, Registering and Advertising) Rules,1976.

Action by Licensing Division

Accordingly, showcause notice was served to the firm through Chief Executive (claimant) and Director (claimant). 


Reply by Mr. Muhammad Mustufa,
Managing Director & Chief Executive

1.  		With due respects and apologies, aggrieved and resented with the observations given and further issuance of show cause notice dt.02-03-2017 acknowledged by us dt.07-03-2017 in the above referred meeting . In replying to show cause notice would like to bring the following points for your kind consideration that justify if dully considered, will remove all the ambiguities and issuance of un-warranted show-cause notice should be vacated .
i. That first of all, present management took the control of the company in 2014 by purchasing shares at a juncture when it was at a “Crash situation”
ii. That with the restructuring, the present management team set a goal to reinvigorate the image and business of the company which was tarnished / spoiled by the misdeeds of erstwhile members. Through dedication and fairness the company is gaining confidence in the business community and today IMS Data ranks it at #123 (listing of 2016). We are not just stopping here , rather we have set target to be within top 100 companies by the end of current year. 
iii. That currently, we are also proud to be one of the companies,chosen by the KPK Government in its campaign to purchase quality drugs from the Market at competitive prices.
iv. That with the staff strength of 50 peoples and revenue generation of forty millions, In 2016 we are looking with 185 people and revenue generations two hundred Eighty five Million plus per annum.
v. That is discussed earlier, In th transitional period of 2014,we took control of the management/the undersigned being Chief  Executive office of the Company appointed in July 2014, and upon receipt of certified copy of  Form-29 from SECP, intimated the licensing Division vide letter No. Danas L/A/2014 dated 08-07-2014, 18-11-2014 and 24-11-2014 including the paid free Challan of Rs.50,000/- dt.18-11-2014 for change of management (copy of letter  enclosed herewith as Annexure-A,B&C.)
vi. That besides, the share Holders and management Team, as mentioned in preceding para, no change  has been brought in the formation of the company , but re-elected till 2019.Therefore, there exists no element of concealment from the licensing Division, Whatsoever, on the part of the present Management has dully submitted to your good office vide our letter dt.10-01-2017 dully acknowledged by you dt.10-01-2017(Attached herewith certified copies of Form-29 and Form-A for the year 2016 for your kind perusal as Annexure-D)
vii. That the above fact clearly revealed that at the part of the present management there is no concealment at all from the Licensing Division . 
viii. That it is also pertinent to mention here that , we did queried the then Licensing Division officer that since Januray,2014 we were continuously observing the name of Mr. Imran Ahmed Khan the then C.E.O of the company not only signatory on all documents related to Ministry /DRAP, but specifically with the Licensing Division for submission of details of technical staff, layout plan, etc, for which we have seen due acknowledgements from Licensing Division, including but not limited to dealing with Area FID, DDG(E&M)/ Chairman QC for CGMP inspections, imports of material (API’s) but no objection was ever raised upon the same. Therefore, we requested the then Licensing Division to recheck/verify the record for change of management .However, despite assurance to do the needful, we had no reply or response.
ix. That in view of our aforesaid observation, it is once again requested to re-check this aspect as the same is needed to be rectified being an act done by the erstwhile Management While dealing with the then members of Licensing Division. 
x. It is also stated that if some illegality ,irregularity or concealment has been committed by the previous Management between the period of 2011 up to july -2014, the same is not attributable to us we have already submitted that we took control of the affairs of the company in July 2014.
xi. That however, being the present custodian of the affairs of the company for the last three years, we are extremely apologetic for the same and are ready to rectify any error done / caused by the previous Management with the hope that the error  caused previously and prior to our inclusion in the Company may be condoned. 
xii. That in edition to the aforesaid, through the subject Meeting, it has also been observed by the Board that we promised to submit the certified copies of Form-29 for 2014 and 2015 but remained silent about the submission. It is submitted that the same has been furnished to the licensing Division vide our letter No.L&A/DANAS/SECP/01 & DANAS/L&A/2014.(copy of letters enclosed herewith as Annexure-E)
xiii. That apart from above submission, your attention is also drawn towards our meeting with the then Honourable Secretary Licensing Board Mr. Abdullah dt.22-03-2016. In result of that meeting  a detailed and elaborated /comprehensive  letter/reply explaining all the happenings/events and objections /observations   in chronological order since our inclusion in the affairs of the company in the year 2014 annexed with all necessary supportive documents including mentioned at aforesaid para was re-submitted to your good office vide our letter dt.24-03-2016 duly acknowledged by the Licensing Division dt.25-03-2016 (copy of letter along with all annexure enclosed herewith for your ready reference as Annexure-F)
xiv. That however, about the pending certified copies of Form-A (of present management) for the year 2014 and 2015 have been dully submitted vide letter dt.08-08-2016 acknowldged by your good office on dated  09-08-2016. (Copy of letter enclosed herewith as Annexure-G).
xv. That regarding ANF’s letter dt. 26-10-2015 is concerned, it was about directions (in our opinion beyond their legal scope) to our two main regulators i.e SECP and DRAP i.e not to issue certified copies of Form-A and Form-29 for the year 2014 and 2015 for SECP and not to entertain the same by DRAP respectively.
xvi. That initially the issuance of certified copies of Forms A and 29 for the year 2014 and 2015 were g egretted by the SECP while acting upon the direction of the ANF. That we have approached and explained our stance to SECP vide our letter dated 19-11-2015. (Copy of letter enclosed herewith as Annexure-H).
xvii. That in this connection, we also approached and explained our stance to ANF Authorities as well vide our letter dated 11-12-2015 and a copy of the same was also submitted to the license Division vide our letter No.CEO/DP/01 dated 25-12-2015. However, the ANF Authorities did not reply that letter. (Copy of letter enclosed herewith as Annexure-I).
xviii. That to contest our statuary rights vis a vis management of the Company, we were constrained to approach the Court of Law and filed a Constitutional Petition bearing No. 1174/2015, titled “M/s Danas Pharmaceuticals (Pvt) Ltd. etc. Vs. Federation of Pakistan etc”, pending adjudication before the Honourable Islamabad High Court, Islamabad.
xix. That the above scenario has also been brought to your kind notice vide our letter No. dated 13-04-2016 dully acknowledged by your good office dated 14-04-2016 (copy of letter enclosed herewith as Annexure-I).
xx. That after initial few hearings and arguments raised in the above refereed case, The SECP admitted / felt their wrong footings on acting upon the directions of ANF’s letter.
xxi. That therefore, during the pendency of the case, SECP has issued all the pending certified copies of Form-A and Form-29 i.e for the year 2014, 2015 and later for the year 2016.
xxii. That the same have been dully submitted to the licensing Division vide our letter dated 08-08-2016 acknowledged by your good office dated 09-08-2016 and for the year 2016 vide our letter dated 10-01-2017 dully acknowledged by you dated 10-01-2017 (Attached herewith copies of letters alongwith certified copies of Form-A and Form-29 enclosed herewith as Annexure-K and L).
xxiii. That although the same impugned letter in question contained direction for you as well, but it is appreciated by saluting your wisdom that the Authority has not aided any illegality on the Directions of ANF. We also appreciate this very fact that the Authority has trusted in our words and acts and confided us. Therefore, keeping in view of the stance, the Drug Regulatory Authority has been arrayed as Proforma Respondent, as no relief has been sought against the Authority.
xxiv. Therefore, the undersigned while acting for and on behalf of the Company and rest of the Sharre Holders / Management assures you that ever since our inclusion, no illegality has ever been committed. However, the concerns raised by the Board in the Meeting can only be attributable to the past Management.
xxv. That in the light of foregoing, we at present believe have no issues with our main regulators i.e SECP or your good office. Further the main relief we were looking for have already obtained.
2. 		That in the light of above submission, it whould be crystal clealr that the present management haven’s concealed anything from the competent authority, the main argument of that licensing board meeting. Hence, otherwise, all other formalities are being fully complied by us So, at this juncture, we can fairly say that there is no justification and plausible reason to serve us a Show Cause Notice and it needs earnest reconciliation and revocation. Therefore your early response to safeguard our valuable interests are dire needed, and the same shall also be highly appreciated. Your precious time is also sought in furthereance of this communication for a personal hearing and we hope to hear from you soon in this regard at your earliest convenience.


	3.		He has also written an other letter where in he has made submission that we further would like to inform you that in response to ANF’s letter No. dated 02-03-2017 a comprehensive and well elaborated reply vide our letter dated 06-03-2017 has been dully submitted to ANF Authorities. Acknowledgement to our above refered letter ANF authorities is enclosed herewith for your kind perusal. We are looking forward to receive their appropriate reply with in fortnight inshAllah. We are very much hopeful through that expected reply / letter our last issue pertaining to the directions given to SECP and your good office will also be resolved amicably. You are also aware of the fact that regarding issue of management and shares holding, we have already submitted up-to-date Form-A and Form-29 for the year 2016-2019.
4. 		He has further responded through legal consel M/S AJURIS, Advocates & Corporate Counsel, Islamabad, Where it is stated :-
i. We have been instructed by M/S Danas Pharmaceuticals (Pvt) Limited (company ) and act for and on behalf of the Compnay and Mr.Mustafa/Chief Exective Officer of the Company (Clients). This response is with refrence to Show Cause Noted 02-03-2017 issued in the name of M/s Danas Pharmaceuticals (Pvt) Limited .
ii. The Show Cause Notes alleges that the company has been concealing information and changing their management without approval of Central Licensing Borad in violation of section 34 of the Drugs Act,1976 read with Rule 5(6) of the Drugs (L,R&A.) Rule,1976.Our client have been required to show cause in writing within 15 days of issuance of the Show Cause Notes as to why the Compnay’s Drug  Manufacturing License No.000569 should not be cancelled or suspended . 
iii. You will appreciate that our Clients have filed Writ Petition No.1174/2016 titled ‘M/s. Danas Pharmaceutics (Pvt.) Limited etc. vs. Federation of Pakistan etc.’ (“Petition”) before the Honorable Islamabad High Court in which notices have been served to the Drug Regulatory Authority of Pakistan (“DRAP”). You will further appreciate that in the Petition our Clients have impugned all letters of the Anti Narcotics Force that form the foundation of the baseless allegations leveled against the Clients. Our Clients have also filed an application for interim relief in the Petition, which is pending adjudication before the Honorable Islamabad High Court.
iv. It is emphasized that during the pendency of the application for interim relief, any adverse action against the Clients would be tantamount to interference with the proceedings of the Honorable Islamabad High Court. In this regard, reliance is placed on the case of Saifur Rehman Vs. Muhammad Ayub and 2 others (1998 CLC 1872) which states “Needless to point out that there is sound logic behind the proposition that a party to the proceedings cannot, while an application for interim relief is bona fide pending, blatantly so act as to pre-empt its lawful disposal because that, in given set of circumstances, may amount to doing things calculated “to interfere with or obstruct or interrupt or prejudice the process of law or the due course of a judicial proceeding” and thus fell within the mischief of section 3 of the Contempt of Court Act, 1976.” Reliance is also placed on the case of Arif Khan and 7 others Vs. Federation of Pakistan and others (2002 CLC 601) which states that “There appears to be prima facie force in the contention of Mr. K.M. Nadeem that while notices of a lis are issued to the other side, the latter is expected to maintain a status guo.”
v. The basis of the SCN is a matter in dispute pending adjudication which is ripe for final arguments and strong likelihood of success exists in favour of the Clients. Any continuation of proceedings in pursuance of the SCN while the Petition is pending may not only cause serious prejudice and loss to the Clients it may also tantamount to interference with pending proceedings before the Hononorable Islamabad High Court.
In view of the facts as stated and the law on the subject, you are requested to desist from taking any coercive action against our Clients in relation to matters pending adjudication before the Honorable Islamabad High Court. Your cooperation in this regard shall be highly appreciated.   



Reply by Mr. Usma Lahoti, Director.

1.		It is submitted that I hold 66666.66 shares in Danas Pharmaceuticals (Pvt) Ltd. Since 2012, which previously were held by Tahir-ul-Wadood Lahoti (my father) since 2007. I alongwith shareholding was also the Director of the company, the title which I still hold as per the record of Security Exchange commission of Pakistan (SECP), till date. Meanwhile a case was registered against the company by ANF with regard to allotment of ephedrine to the company. During the period 2012 to 2014 due to hectic commitment in the case and subsequently the health issue of my father, which resulted into his CABG procedure, I remained mostly busy there. During 2012, the then Chief Executive, illegally prepared Form 29 against me for removal from the Board of Director and submitted the same to the SECP. The same was turned down by the SECP by declaring it as an illegal document prepared contrary to the relevant rules spelled out in the Companies Ordinace 1984. After this I was re-elected as director in 2013 by the company and my name was endorsed in the Form 29 of 2013.

2.		During July, 2014, Mr. Imran Ahmad Khan resigned from the post of Chief Exeuctive and Mr. Muhammad Mustafa, on the same date took over as Chief Executive. This act was a gross irregularity of the companies Ordinance, 1984. I was neither informed nor asked to vote, as per rights authorized to me by the Companies Ordinance, 1984.

3.		During the stay of my father in the company, he had loan an amount approximately around 40 Million to the company at various stages, for various activities, from his personal account. During last quarter of 2013 when the company was asked to pay back the loan, they hesitated in one form or the other, saying that financial position of the company at this point is not in a condition to pay back such a heavy loan. Since we were in dire need of the money so the company was requested for grant of loan from the personal accounts of any of the shareholder. This request was acceded to and a resolution was passed during the Board of Director meeting held on 30th January, 2014, wherein Mr. Muhammad Mustafa and Mr. Mudassar Farooq agreed to give the loan amounting to 30.25 Millions against pledging of my shares. For which as a guarantee I had given blank dated shares deed and resignation signed and submitted the same to the company for keeping it as a pledged record. Contrary to the agreement, Mr. Muhammad Mustafa fraudulently submitted my these documents to the SECP for transfer of shares in his name. On getting this information about of his this malafide act I immediately approached SECP for non transfer of my shares in anyone name without my personal appearance.

4.		Meanwhile, ANF had also frozen the shares of mine and my family through a letter to SECP during December, 2012, February, 2015 and October, 2016. In the light of these letters, SECP, paid no heed to fraudulently submitted documents for transfer of shares. After having the knowledge about this act of Mr. Muhammad Mustafa, I initiated a correspondence with the SECP mentioning about the irregularities taking place in the company, also highlighted the illegal occupation of Mr. Muhammad Mustafa as Chief Executive of the company. In response to my letter SECP gave me a comprehensive reply in February, 2016 mentioning therein that statutory documents of the company are frozen at the time of 2011 and also clarified that Form 26 submitted by the company against me stands null and void after being withdrawn by the company. Thereby confirming me back to the status of Director of the company till date.

5.		After having received detail reply from the SECP about the status of self declared chief Executive by Mr. Muhammad Mustafa, I approached Drug Regulatory Authority’s (DRAP), staring from Federal Inspector of Drugs, Chairman Quality Control, Director Licensing, Director Quality Assurance and the Chief Executive Officer of the DRAP through nth numbers of time. Similarly I had been corresponding through normal letters as well as through legal notices with Mr. Muhammad Mustafa and Mudassar Farooq cautioning them about all the illegalities being performed by them as per DRAP lay as well as, as per Companies Oordinance, 1984 but unfortuneately nothing could put them right. Finally as a result of my various personal meetings with Licensing Directorate Officials in DRAP resulted in taking this case in the board meeting.

6.		To summarize the present management sitting in the company and corresponding with DRAP is totally illegal and unauthorized. As per the record of SECP according to the directions of ANF about freezing of assets. The only authorize Director is myself which has been confirmed by the SECP through their letter of February, 2016. Since the present management could not g et any headway from SECP through a marathon correspondence by their counsel and even putting all kind of pressure on the Regulators of SECP, finally they filed a writ petition No. 1174/2016 in Islamabad High Court, Islamabad. In this petition, Mr. Muhammad Mustafa and party has made ANF, SECP and DRAP as the respondents but have not made me or Ansar Farooq Ch. As respondents in the same petition. The concern of the petitioners is evident from the court record that for the past more than 4 months, the petitioner’s counsel is seeking adjournment for the one reson or the other. Moreover, the Honourable Islamabad High Court, Islamabad has not passed any restraining / supporting order in favour of petitioner. The respondents ANF as well as SECP have submitted their replies to the Islamabad High Court, Islamabad wherein they have clearly mentioned their legal position about freezing of shares and making the same non transfereable in the SECP.

7.		Just for record and for demand of justice, I am attaching copies of all letters sent to SECP and their reply to me, letters / legal notices sent to Mr. Muhammad Mustafa and Mudassar Farooq and copies of letter sent to FIDm CQC, DD Licensing, Director Licensing and the CEO of DRAP, Going through these letters will give a clear idea that how much effort I have put in to stand beside the law and knock each door to get the justice. The copies of reply by ANF and SECP as respondents to the Islamabad High Court, Islamabad.

8.		Keeping in view, the above brief history and seeing my efforts through correspondence with Mr. Muhammad Mustafa, SECP and DRAP, I have no doubt in conformingly mentoning that the management is illegal therefore, they should not be entertained in seeking any approval, sanctions and any other facility from the DRAP. If the company has to proceed on a legal way then all the correspondence reaching DRAP should have my signature since I am the only legitimate director as per law. It is also submitted that as per Drug Act relevant rules quoted in your show cause notice, I am being legitimate Director be authorized to take on as Chief Executive of the company.

9.		In response to para 3 of your show cause notice dated 02-03-2017, I hereby confirm that Mr. Tahir-ul-Wadood Lahoti will like to be heard by the Central Licensing Board on the date of its assembly in person. You are requested to intimate about the date and venue of Board Meeting at Cell No. 0332-5555532 and 0316-5555532


Proceedings Central Licensing Board in 254th meeting

Mr. Osama Lahooti, Director (claimant) or his representative could not appear before the Board.

Mr. Muhammad Mustafa, Chief Executive (Claimant), Mr. Muhammad Mudassir and Ahmad Junaid Advocate appeared before the Board. They pleaded their case reiterated the facts already submitted in reply to the Showcause Notice and set of documents presented before the Board. During the pleadings they apprised the Board that till March, 2016 Security and Exchange Commission of Pakistan has been issuing Form-29 and has been refusing to issue Shareholdings. They also apprised the Board that they have signed a “Sale Deed” with Mr Osama Lahooti while “Transfer Deed” is signed without date of execution. They also apprised the Board that they have contested in the Islamabad High Court, Islamabad through Constitutional Petition bearing No. 1174/2015 against the letter of the ANF whereby Drug regulatory Authority of Pakistan was directed not to accept Form-A and Form 29. A number of hearings have been held  and no relief to the plaintiff has been awarded by the Honourable Court and no restraining orders are passed by the Honourable High Court.

Decision of the Central Licensing Board in 254th meeting
 
The Board after hearing the one party decided to defer the case for giving final opportunity  of personal hearing to the Mr. Osama Lahooti in the next meeting of the Board in the best interest of Justice.


11.  	FOLLOWING ITEMS WERE TAKEN UP BY THE BOARD WITH THE PERMISSION OF THE CHAIR


A. REVISION OF INSPECTION EVALUATION PROFORMA

The Board deliberated on the subject matter in detail  and onserved that there is need for improvement  in the evaluation proforma and decided to form a committee comprising of the following to frame and make recommendations to the Board.
i. Dr. Ikram ul Haq, Expert of  Quality Control matters.
ii. Mr. Muid Ahmed, Expert in manufacturing of drugs.
iii. Mr. Manzoor Ali Bozdar, Secretary Central Licensing Board shall act as Secretary of the Committee.


B. SITE MASTER PLAN OF  PHARMACEUTICAL UNITS

The Board deliberated on the subject matter in detail  and observed that growing avenues for export demands for improvement in the regulatory mechanism of the companies and their profiling . The Board therefore decided to constitute a committee comprising of the following to frame and make recommendations to the Board.
i. Dr. Ikram ul Haq, Expert of  Quality Control matters.
ii. Mr. Muid Ahmed, Expert in manufacturing of drugs.
iii. Mr. Manzoor Ali Bozdar, Secretary Central Licensing Board shall act as Secretary of the Committee.


C. UNIFORMITY OF LAY OUT PLAN

The Board deliberated on the subject matter in detail  and observed that there must be uniformity in Lay Out Plans of the buildings. The Board therefore,  decided to constitute a committee comprising of the following to frame and make recommendations to the Board.
i. Dr. Ikram ul Haq, Expert of  Quality Control matters.
ii. Mr. Muid Ahmed, Expert in manufacturing of drugs.








DIVISION OF QUALITY ASSURANCE

Case No. 01  	AL MADINA SHOP NO. 01, TEXTILE PLAZA MOTANDAS MARKET, M.A JINNAH ROAD, KARACHI. CASE FIR 41/2016 OF FIA, ACC, KARACHI.
 Details of the case:-
	Dr. Shoaib Ahmed, FID Karachi alongwith FIA team on source information of FIA Crime Circle, Karachi conducted raid on Al-Madina Shop No. 01, Textile Plaza Motandas Market, M.A Jinnah road, Karachi on 15-12-2016 and recovered following un-registered drugs. All the stock was seized on Form-2 under Section 18 of the Drugs Act, 1976. The culprits were detained by the FIA authorities. 	
2.	Dr. Shoaib Ahmed sent complete case on 24th January, 2017 including final investigation report in case FIR No. 41/2016 received from Deputy Director FIA/ACC/FIR.No.41/2016/2017/1405-07 dated 09-03-2017. 
Names of responsible persons:-
	The FID submitted the names of the accused persons are as under:
	Sr. No.
	Name of accused Person
	CNIC No.
	 Premises

	01.
	 Altaf Hussain Shekhani S/O Abu Bakar Shekhani
	42301-1097177-1
	M/s. Al Madina Shop No. 01, Textile Plaza Motandas Market, M.A Jinnah road, Karachi.




3.	The FID requested to get permission for prosecution of accused person involved in the sale/purchase of unregistered.
Recovered Products:
	Sr. No.
	Name Of Drugs
	Batch No.
	Quantity

	01.
	Max Man Tablets
	       Nil
	09 Packs

	02.
	American Superman
	       Nil
	21 Packs

	03.
	Russian Cialis
	       Nil
	15 Packs

	04.
	Max Man Long
	       Nil
	14 Packs

	05.
	Cornot Gold
	       Nil
	03 Packs

	06.
	Shark Power
	       Nil
	08 Packs

	07.
	Penegra Tab.
	       Nil
	17 Packs

	08.
	Higra125
	       Nil
	03 Packs

	09.
	Delay Cream
	       Nil
	03 Packs

	10.
	Song Song Condoms
	       Nil
	02 Packs

	11.
	Power 48000
	       Nil
	03 Packs

	12.
	Tab. Rega 100
	       Nil
	06 Packs

	13.
	Tab. VIP 120mg
	       Nil
	08 Packs

	14.
	Tab. Vega 100
	       Nil
	16 Packs

	15.
	Tab. Cobra 150
	       Nil
	10 Packs

	16.
	Cream Eros
	       Nil
	04 Packs

	17.
	Play boy
	       Nil
	05 Packs

	18.
	Tab. Cobra 200
	       Nil
	04 Strips

	19.
	Cream Shark Power
	       Nil
	10 Packs





4.	Accordingly Altaf Hussain Shekhani S/o Abu Bakar Shekhani was served show cause notice on 18th April, 2017 with the reason to show cause in writing and offering opportunity of personal hearing before the Central Licensing Board.
5.	The Additional Director, E&M, DRAP, Karachi intimated that the Drug Court, Sindh at Karachi fixed the next date of hearing on 02-06-2017 and asked to explain why permission for prosecution in the Drug Court has not been granted from DRAP, Islamabad. The case was heard on 02.06.2017 and the court was informed that the meeting of CLB is scheduled to be held on 15.06.2017. The court directed to submit report on 07.07.2017. 
6.	The accused person in response to show cause letter submitted reply as under:-
Reply of the show cause notice:-
	“Mr. Shaukat Ali Shehroze, Advocate High Court, Karachi submitted the reply of the show cause notice on 24-04-2017 on behalf of Mr. Altaf Hussain Shekhani S/O Abu Bakar Shekhani He informed that the entire proceeding from raid to lodgment of FIR and test report become null and void as the raid conducted and FIR lodged by the Federal inspector of Drugs Karachi-III, Dr. Shoaib Ahmed was not gazette notified Drug Inspector of area Karachi-III at the relevant time which is violation of Mandatory section 17 of Drugs Act, 1976 and in this regard Apex Court in number of cases held that action taken by any Federal Provincial Drug Inspector in violation of Section 17 of Drugs Act, 1976 has no value in the eyes of law and made entire proceeding null & void.
	That it is settled principle of law that when a thing is provided to be done in a particular manner that has to be done in that manner and any other way is not permitted.
That in the instant FIR lodged by the unnotified Federal Inspector of Drug Dr. Shoaib, Karachi III without prior permission of the Board and said Federal Inspector of Drugs is not entitled to lodge FIR against any person without permission of the Board therefore the FIR lodged by the unnotified Federal Inspector of Drug without permission of Board has lost its legal sanctity. 
	That U/s 11(5) (b) of the Act a pivotal role has to be played by the Board scrutinize the report of the Federal Inspector of Drugs in respect of contravention of Drug Act, 1976 and the Board has to issue instruction to the Drug inspector for action to be taken on such report but same has not been obtained by the complainant and without permission of the Board the FID has lodged the instant FIR which is grave violation of mandatory provisions.
	That I.O/ Federal Drug Inspector as well as Federal Government Analyst are failed to obtain confirmation from the competent authority i.e. Central Drug Licensing Authority and Registering Board regarding unregistered status of the product in question and till-to-date no such letter has been written by the Federal Drug Inspector as well as Federal Government Analyst to the Registering Board therefore the question of confirmation regarding registered or un registered drug does not arise at all.
	That in absence of confirmation of Registering Board the Central Drug Testing Laboratory/Government Analyst have no criteria to decide whether the samples sent by the Drug Inspector are registered one or un registered without any confirmation of Registering Board the certificate issued by the Central Drug Testing Laboratory/Government Analyst of test become illegal false an managed one.
	In view of above facts and circumstances your august authority are hereby requested to recall/waive the above said show cause notice and drop the proceeding against our client so that precious time to this august authority and Honorable Drug Court may not be wasted in an unwarranted proceeding. 
Personal Hearing:-
	The accused have been called for personal hearing.

Proceedings and Decision of the Central Licensing Board in 254th meeting

No person appeared before the Board on behalf of M/s Al Madina Shop No. 01, Textile Plaza Motandas Market, M.A Jinnah Road, Karachi. Keeping in view the facts narrated above, the Board decided to grant ex-parte permission for prosecution in the Drug Court Karachi of the accused Mr. Altaf Hussain Shekhani S/O Abu Bakar Shekhani as nominated by the Investigation Officer.



Case No.02  	ZAIN CORNER SHOP NO. 200, GATE NO. 1, MOTANDAS MARKET, M.A. JINNAH ROAD, KARACHI. CASE FIR 40/2016 OF FIA, ACC, KARACHI.
	Dr. Shoaib Ahmad FID Karachi with FIA on 15-12-2016 conducted a raid at M/s Zain Corner Shop No. 200, Gate No. 1, Motandas Market, M.A. Jinnah Road, Karachi and recovered unregistered drugs from the following premises.

	Sr. No.
	Name of Drug
	Batch No.
	Quantity

	01.
	Max Man 12 pills×260mg
	Nil
	06packs

	02.
	Gold Viagra
	Nil
	02 packs

	03.
	T-Vig Rx Supplement
	Nil
	03 packs

	04.
	Cialis Black
	Nil
	11 packs

	05.
	Tab. USA Viagra
	Nil
	17 packs

	06.
	Kidney Gold
	Nil
	13 packs

	07.
	VIP Super
	Nil
	06 packs

	08.
	Hard King
	Nil
	14 packs 

	09.
	T. Black Cobra 125mg
	Nil
	 

	10.
	T. Penegra 100
	Nil
	03 packs

	11.
	T. Love Pens
	Nil
	02 packs

	12.
	T. Again +
	Nil
	 

	13.
	T. Yonggang
	Nil
	02 packs

	14.
	Viagra123
	Nil
	06 packs

	15.
	 T. Cowboy650mg 
	Nil
	05 pack

	 16.
	 Maca
	Nil
	 

	 17.
	T. Vaga Extra120mg
	Nil
	15 packs

	 18.
	 T. Vagina
	Nil
	01 packs

	 19.
	 American Super Man
	Nil
	05 packs

	 20.
	 Russian Cialis
	Nil
	11 packs

	 21.
	 VIP Pills
	Nil
	02 packs

	 22.
	Brother Black
	Nil
	02 packs

	 23.
	USA Blue Shark
	Nil
	02 packs

	 24.
	Coronet Gold
	Nil
	02 packs

	 25.
	Knight Rider Cream
	Nil
	09 packs

	26.
	Cream Dee Land
	Nil
	05 packs

	27.
	Song Song Condom
	Nil
	06 packs

	28.
	UD Cream
	Nil
	03 packs

	29.
	Plant Viagra tab.
	Nil
	04 packs

	30.
	Viga 84000
	Nil
	03 packs

	31.
	Brother
	Nil
	02 packs

	32.
	Max Man Sachet
	Nil
	06 packs

	33.
	Knight Rider Spray
	Nil
	04 packs



Names of responsible persons:-
	The FID submitted the names of the accused persons are as under:

	
Name of Accused person:        
	Shahid S/o Adamjee

	National Identity Card No.           
	42301-1064110-5

	Shop Name:                                    
	M/s Zain Corner Shop No. 200, Gate No. 1, Motandas Market, M.A.      Jinnah Road, Karachi.

	FIR Number
	FIR No. FIA/ACC/FIR-40-2016/2016/7650



2.	The recovered stock was seized on form 2 and the culprits were detained by the F.I.A authorities. FIR No. 40/2016 was lodged against the culprit on 15-12-2016 by the FIA.
3.	The FID requested for permission of prosecution against the accused persons namely Shahid S/o Adamjee. Accordingly permission for prosecution was granted on 20.02.2017.  
4.	The Central Licensing Board is competent authority to grant permission for prosecution. The case is placed before the Central Licensing Board to grant the post facto permission for prosecution of the Shahid S/o Adamjee, in the Drug Court, Karachi.
5.	Shahid S/o Adamjee was served show cause notice on 30th May, 2017 with the reason to show cause in writing and offering opportunity of personal hearing before the Central Licensing Board.

Reply of Show cause notice:-
	Reply of the show cause notice is awaited.
Personal Hearing:-
	The accused have been called for personal hearing.
Proceedings and Decision of the Central Licensing Board in 254th meeting
No person appeared before the Board on behalf of the Firm/ accused. It was apprised by the concerned Division to the Board during the deliberation that Sindh Drug Court, Karachi, Sindh has passed judgment vide Order dated 25-5-2017 which was received in the Division on 14th June, 2017 which read as under:
“Charge was framed against accused Shahid S/o Adamjee to which he pleaded guilty of the offence as (Ex. 5).
From the admission of  above named accused, it is established / proved without any shadow of reasonable doubt that the prosecution has proved the case against Shahid S/o Adamjee. Accused even did not deny the truthfulness of the charge leveled against him Moreover, under Article 113 of Qanoon-e-Shahdat order “facts admitted need not to be proved”. We, therefore, left with no option but to hold that the above named accused is guilty of an offence punishable under sub section 23 & 27 R/w Section 30 of Drugs Act, 1976 P.S FIA Anti Corruption Circle, Karachi.

For awarding sentence we would like to take into consideration the object of the provision of section 35 Cr. P.C which provides that the purpose behind the infliction of sentence is twofold, firstly, it would create such atmosphere which could become a deterrence for the people who had inclination towards crime, and secondly to work as a medium in reforming the offenders sentence should be neither so severe that offenders, could, out of frustration, become desperate and hardened criminals nor it should be so mild that it encouraged to commit offence again. In judging adequacy of sentence certain other factors, such as, circumstances in which offence was committed, age and character of offender and injury to individuals and the society, etc, were also to be considered. Reliance is placed on 2006 P.Cr.L.J-956.

In the above circumstances, we would convict the accused namely Shahid S/o Adamjee till rising of the Court and impose fine of Rs.400,000/- and in default of payment of fine he shall suffer R.1 for 6 months.
The period in which he remained in jail be treated as under gone. 
The case property (Seized Drugs) be destroyed by the Health Department Government of Sindh after expiry of appeal period in accordance with law with the intimation to this Court.
Announced in open Court.
Given under my hand and seal of this Court,
Dated 25th day of February, 2017”.

Keeping in view the facts narrated above, the Board resolved that the case does not merit any further discussion.





Case No. 03: Case Under Section 19 (7) Of the Drugs Act 1976 and Section 7 Of the 			Schedule- V Of Drugs Regulatory Authority Of Pakistan Act, 2012.

Background of the case:-
		Syed Zia Husnain, FID Lahore-III, visited the premises of M/s. High Aim Pharma, 317-G Gulshan-e-Ravi, Lahore on 30-01-2017. At the time of visit Mr. Muhammad Rizwan Zaman S/o Chaudhary Zaman Muhammad Jutt R/O H. No. 58, Street No. 15, Usman e Ghani Mohallah Salikabad, Chah Machlan Band Road, Lahore (Present) and Nazia Irshad D/O Irshad Ahmad R/O House No. 14-D/2 Street No. 3 Jinnah Park, Kot Shahab din, shahdara, Lahore (Qualified Person) was Absent. The FID-III seized the following Drugs on Form-2 under Section 18 (I) of the Drugs Act, 1976.
	Sr. No.
	Name of Product(s)
	Batch No.
	Manufactured By 
	Quantity

	      01.
	Mydacla 60 Tablets 






Mydacla 60 Tablets
	MYDA 16020






 MYDA     16021
	M/s Natco Pharma Kokjhar, Mirza Garru Bazar, Dist, Kamrup Guwahati- 781125
Marketed By:-
M/s Mylan Pharmaceuticals (Pvt) Ltd. Plot No. 1-A/2, MIDC, Industrial Estate, Taloja, Panvel, Raigad (Dist), Maharashtra-410 208, India.
	(Nineteen Packs x 28 Tablets of Batch No. MYDA 16020)
(Eleven Packs x 28 Tablets of Batch No. MYDA 16021)

	02.
	Mydekla 60 Tablets
	8055727
	M/s Mylan Laboratories Ltd., F-4 & F-12 MIDC, Malegaon, Sinnar Nashik 422 113, Maharashtra India
	14 Bottles x 28 Tablets Alongwith some literature

	03.
	Mydekla 60 Tablets
	8053854
	M/s Mylan Laboratories Ltd, F-4 & F. -12 MIDC, Malegan Sinnar, Nashik 422-113, Maharashtra India.
	(One Pack x 28 Tablets)

	04.
	Register
	-
	-
	One



	The FID informed that above mentioned drugs were seized on Form-2 under Section 18 (1) (f) of the Drugs Act, 1976 as drugs were stored and being sold without qualified person and said drugs were also unregistered in contravention to section 23 of the Drugs Act, 1976 and also in contravention to Schedule II of Drugs Regulatory Authority of Pakistan Act, 2012.



Contraventions:-
 The FID Lahore further informed that the drugs which were drugs being stocked and sold were unregistered drugs and prohibited under section 23 (1) and section A(1)(a)(vii) of schedule II of Drugs Regulatory Authority Of Pakistan Act, 2012 which is punishable under Schedule III of Drugs Regulatory Authority of Pakistan Act, 2012. Sale of un-registered drugs is cognizable offence under section 30 (2) of the Drugs Act, 1976 and Schedule IV (1) (a) of the Drugs Regulatory Authority of Pakistan Act, 2012.
		Proprietor and qualified persons were directed to explain their position by FID and also called for statement. Mrs. Nazia Irshad D/o Irshad Ahmed did not appear to give her statement under section 18(1) (g). Mr. Muhammad Rizwan Zaman appeared before the FID and stated that he has got said drugs from owner of Mylan Company in a conference held in December 2016 at Germany to check their results in Pakistan. He said that no person or company in Pakistan purchased said drugs. The FID furnish the names of responsible persons as under:-
Names of the responsible persons:-
	i.	Mr. Muhammad Rizwan Zaman, M/s. High Aim Pharmaceutical, R/o 		House 	No. 58, Street No. 15, Usman-e-Ghani Mohallah Salikabad, Chah 		Machlan Band Road, Lahore. 		 
	ii.	Nazia Irshad D/o Irshad Ahmed R/o House No. 14-D/2 Street No. 03 Jinnah 		Park, Kot Shahab Din, Shahdara, Lahore.	 
Show cause notice has been issued to the accused persons on 14th April, 2017 and offering them opportunity of personal hearing before the Central Licensing Board. 
Reply of the Show Cause Notice:- 
	Mr. Muhammad Rizwan Zaman, M/s. High Aim Pharma , 317-G Gulshan-e-Ravi, Lahore submit reply of Show Cause notice said that they had Medica exhibition in Germany in December, 2016 where they met to manufacturer of Mydekla Tablets in Germany where they were much interested to import the product in Pakistan and for that purpose they brought some samples for evaluation and given some samples to General Physician to check its results in hospital, if the results will be good they will apply for registration in DRAP. As far as the matter of the qualified person, she was on leave on that particular days, they have changed the qualified person.
Personal Hearing:-
	The accused persons have been called for personal hearing.

Proceedings and Decision of the Central Licensing Board in 254th meeting

Mr. Muhammad Rizwan Zaman, Owner  M/s. High Aim Pharma , 317-G Gulshan-e-Ravi, Lahore appeared before the Board. He admitted that packs of Mydekla 60 Tablets and Mydacla 60 Tablets were lying in the shelves of his store which are not yet registered in Pakistan. He also informed that the said drugs were brought by doctor Zahid and said were lying in his store for dispensing to the patients. While Ms. Nazia Irshad D/o Irshad Ahmed, Qualified Person of M/s. High Aim Pharma , 317-G Gulshan-e-Ravi, Lahore R/o House No. 14-D/2 Street No. 03 Jinnah, Park, Kot Shahab Din, Shahdara, Lahore could not appear before the Board. It was also apprised to the Board that letter sent to her given home address  have returned  undelivered.
The Board after hearing the representative of the firm and perusal of facts mentioned above decided:
i.  to grant permission for prosecution of accused Mr. Muhammad Rizwan Zaman, Owner M/s. High Aim Pharma , 317-G Gulshan-e-Ravi, Lahore in Drug Court Lahore
ii. Government of the Punjab would be recommended to the Cancel the Drug Sale Licence in the name of M/s. High Aim Pharma , 317-G Gulshan-e-Ravi, Lahore.
iii. Punjab Pharmacy Council Lahore would be recommended to suspend the Registration of Ms. Nazia Irshad D/o Irshad Ahmed, Pharmacist/ Qualified Person of M/s. High Aim Pharma , 317-G Gulshan-e-Ravi, Lahore for period of six months.
Case No. 04	Manufacturing and Sale of Unregistered Drug Product-pregease Tablets  Batch No.15021 by M/s Zestech Sciences, Karachi for ICI Pakistan, Karachi F. No. 4-07/2015- (QC)

The FID-II, Karachi Mrs. Muneeza Khan inspected the premises of M/s ICI Pakistan Limited 5- West Wharf Road Karachi on 19-03-2015 and took the sample of Tab Preg Ease Batch No.15021 manufactured by M/s Zestech Sciences Karachi. The sample was sent to the Federal Government Analyst, CDL Karachi for test/analysis purpose. However, the Federal Government Analyst, CDL, Karachi vide his test report No. KQ.102/2015 dated 13-05-2015 declared the said drug product preg-Ease tablets Batch No.15021 manufactured by M/s Zestech Sciences, Karachi for ICI Pakistan, Karachi as Un-registered drug product under the Drug Act, 1976. 
The result of CDL test Report
Remarks:-   	
“The label of the sample claims “Natural Nutritional Supplement to help calm nausea & vomiting of pregnancy (NVP) vitamin B6 and calcium have been identified as allopathic ingredients. Hence, the sample is declared as un Registered Drug product under the Drug Act 1976”
2           The FID-II served the explanation letter on 26th May 2015 to the firm M/s ICI Pakistan Ltd Karachi and M/s Zestech Sciences Karachi to explain their position. In reply to the FID explanation M/s Zestech Sciences Karachi requested for Appellate testing of drug in question under the provision of Drugs Act 1976 on 30th June 2015. The sample was sent to the Appellate Laboratory NIH Islamabad. The Appellate Laboratory has also declared the sample of said drug product as of substandard quality vide its test report No. 027-MNHRS/2015 dated 02nd November 2015 along with remarks mentioning the sample unregistered and unlicensed.
The result of Appellate Laboratory:-
Assay:-                    Stated        	        Found               	Limit    	 Percentage 
Vitamin B6	        2mg/tab	        	1.903mg/tab            90-110%                          95.14%
Folic Acid               400mcg/tab             415.68mcg/tab        90-110%                       103.92%
Calcium                   124.1mg/tab           11.18mg/tab            90-110%                      9.018%
Does not comply with manufacturer’s specification.
The FID-II Karachi furnished the names of responsible accused persons in his report are as under:-
Mr. Ahsan Feroz                    Proprietor 
Mr. Mumtaz Ali Khan           Production Incharge 
Mr. Ejaz Ahmad Paracha      QC Manager

Recommendations of FID:-

“Based on the above submission and Lab reports it can easily be concluded that the drug Preg Ease tablets is un registered un-licensed and Sub-Standard product hence sheer violation of Section 23 &27  of Drugs Act 1976 by the manufacturer M/s Zestech Sciences Plot No. 47/23, Korangi Industrial area Karachi based on the violations committed by the firm it is concluded that the contents of case may be kept on the agenda of upcoming meeting of CLB for permission of prosecution against the firm or the contents may be sent to Director OTC & Herbal for his comments in the light of the SRO 412”.
The show cause notices were issued to the above named accused persons offering them opportunity of personal hearing before the Central Licensing Board before its 249th meeting held on 29-08-2016. The Firm had submitted the reply of show cause notice. The case was accordingly placed before the CLB in its 249th meeting held 29th August 2016.
Decision of 249th meeting of CLB
The Board deferred the case due to paucity of time.
 The said accused persons  were called for personal hearing.
Proceedings:-
Mr. Ahson Feroze appeared before the Central Licensing Board in its 250th meeting held 27th October 2016 and pleaded their case and informed that he is the Managing Director of M/s Zestech Sciences Karachi and M/s Maple Pharmaceuticals Karachi. He was accompanied by Mr. Saeed Khan who informed that he looks the matters of Regulatory affairs of both firms M/s Maple Pharmaceuticals Karachi and M/s Zestech Sciences, Karachi. Mr. Ahson Feroze claimed that their firm (M/s Zestech Sciences Karachi) had not received the copy of test report of Appellate Lab NIH Islamabad and said that the FID had picked three products out of which two were cleared by CDL, Karachi. He informed that their firm has got the enlistment while products   were applied to Division of Health & OTC, DRAP, Islamabad. 
Decision:-
The Board after detailed discussion, deliberation and keeping in view the facts of the case the Board decided as under:-
1. To direct the concerned FID Karachi, to re investigate the case by including M/s ICI, Karachi from where the samples were picked for test/analysis as the subject drugs were stocked for sale in the premises of M/s ICI Karachi. The Board directed the FID to submit the complete case after fulfilling codal formalities with provisions of law and along with clear and candid recommendations. 

2. The Board directed the Quality Control Section to get the status of enlistment of the firm M/s Zestech Science Karachi and product (Tablet Preg Ease) from the Division of Health & OTC, DRAP, Islamabad along with the comments on both laboratories test reports.

	As per decision of the Central Licensing Board Federal Inspector of Drugs Karachi (Mrs. Muneeza Khan) and Deputy Director Health OTC, DRAP Islamabad was requested to implement the decision of Central Licensing Board.
In compliance of decision of Central Licensing Board: 
1.	The Deputy Director Health & OTC, DRAP, Islamabad replied vide letter No.F.08-24/2016-DD (Health &OTC) dated 23rd December 2016 wherein he informed that the said firm was enlisted as manufacturer of Softgel capsules Hardgel capsule Tablet, Oral Liquid, Cream Ointment and Sachet dosage forms in 7th meeting of Enlistment Evaluation committee held on 01-02-2016. The products of M/s Zestech Sciences are under evaluation and till to date no product have been enlisted for market authorization.
2.	The area FID Karachi vide letter No.MK-33-43/2015-FID-II(K) dated 27th April, 2017, informed that she picked the samples from the premises of M/s ICI Pakistan Limited 5- West Wharf Road Karachi.
She further submitted that based on information and Laboratory reports it can easily be concluded that the drug PregEase is un-registered and substandard drug/ product, hence M/s ICI Pakistan violated the section 23(1)(a)(v) & 23(1)(a)(vii), which is punishable under section 27 of the Drugs Act 1976. She recommended that M/s ICI Pakistan Ltd: may be prosecuted in the drug Court of Sindh Karachi.

Proceedings and Decision of the Central Licensing Board in 254th meeting
The Board deliberated on the facts presented above and decided to defer the case till completion of all codal formalities including the Showcause Notice is required to be served to M/s ICI Pakistan Limited 5- West Wharf Road Karachi with clear and candid recommendations for the consideration of the Board.

The meeting ended with the vote of thanks to and by the Chair.


Page 5 of 40

